The September 2025 audit was completed utilizing the most recent Child Abuse Audit Protocol at 
the time of the audit.  This audit consists of thirty-one (31) questions and additional follow-up 
requests, which cover paragraphs 196-213 of the Consent Decree (CD).  Based on the combined 
total of “two thousand three hundred and eighty-seven” (2,387) checklist items rated from the 
sample size of seventy-seven (77) case files audited, the “overall score” of this Child Abuse 
Section case file audit conducted by the Audit and Review Section was 99.6%.   

Supervisors should address deficiencies with specific training through specific In-service Training

[...]

Members of the Office of the Consent Decree Monitor will receive the final Child Abuse audit 
report. 

Methodology 
Population – All Child Abuse Section case files (516) for the period to audit. 
Sample size – Seventy-seven (77) case files were selected via EXCEL’s “RAND” function from the five 
hundred and sixteen (516) cases taken in for December 2024 through June 2025. 
Documentation to be reviewed – All documents and investigative material contained within each case 
file. 
Testing Instrument(s) – New Orleans Police Department Operations Manual Chapter 42.19, “Child Abuse

[...]

Is there documented supervisory review of reports and dispositions? The overall score for this 

category was 99%. Of the 77 cases reviewed, 76 were audited as positive, 1 was negative, and 
none were N/A (not applicable). 

Conclusion  

Based on the combined total of two thousand three hundred and eighty-seven (2,387) checklist 
items rated, from the sample of seventy-seven (77) case files audited, the “Overal l  Score”  of 
this September 2025 Child Abuse Section case file audit conducted by the Auditing and Review 
Section was 99%. 

Results 

The overall results of the September 2025 Child Abuse audit revealed compliance threshold scores